and Note 8 Non-recurring items), non-taxable gains from certain derivatives related to the hedging of share-based payment programs,
changes of profit mix to countries with lower marginal tax rates, as well as incremental income tax benefits.  This decrease was partially offset
by the combination with Grupo Modelo, which has a nominal tax rate of 30%.

The normalized effective tax rate in 2013 is 16.6% (2012: 16.1%). Normalized effective tax rate is not an accounting measure under IFRS
accounting and should not be considered as an alternative to the effective tax rate. Normalized effective tax rate method does not have a
standard calculation method and AB InBev’s definition of normalized effective rate may not be comparable to other companies.

Income taxes were directly recognized in other comprehensive income as follows:

Million	US	dollar	 2013	 2012

Income	tax	(losses)/gains
Re-measurements of post-employment benefits (289) 140
Cash flow hedges (12) (37)
Net investment hedges 8 68

12012 as Reported, adjusted to reflect the effects of retrospective application on the revised IAS 19 Employee Benefits (see Note 3 Summary of significant accounting policies).

106 / 107Anheuser-Busch
InBev

Annual Report
2013

13. Property, Plant and Equipment

2013	 2012

Land and Plant and Fixtures  Under
Million US dollar	 buildings	 equipment	 and fittings	 construction	 Total	 Total

Acquisition	cost
Balance	at	end	of	previous	year	 	 8	173		 19	988		 3	328		 1	619		 33	108		 31	357
Effect of movements in foreign exchange (297) (801) (142) (119) (1 359) (450)
Acquisitions 21  476  164  2 862  3 523  3 032
Acquisitions through business combinations 1 771  2 078  483  486  4 818  384
Disposals (142) (1 150) (409) 4  (1 697) (1 043)
Disposals through the sale of subsidiaries – – – – – (17)
Transfer (to)/from other asset categories
and other movements 442  1 823   236   (2 787) (286) (155)

Balance	at	end	of	the	period	 	 9	968		 22	414		 3	660		 2	065		 38	107		 33	108

Depreciation and impairment losses
Balance	at	end	of	previous	year	 	 (2	616)	 (11	510)	 (2	518)	 (3)	 (16	647)	 (15	335)
Effect of movements in foreign exchange 64  402  84  (1) 549  156
Disposals 74  1 056  340  – 1 470  906
Disposals through the sale of subsidiaries – – – – – 4
Depreciation (358) (1 866) (343) – (2 567) (2 401)
Impairment losses (4) (61) (4) (1) (70) (62)
Transfer to/(from) other asset categories and
other movements 16 32 (3) 2 47   85

Balance	at	end	of	the	period	 	 (2	824)	 (11	947)	 (2	444)	 (3)	 (17	218)	 (16	647)

Carrying amount
at	31	December	2012		 	 5	557		 8	478		 810		 1	616		 16	461		 16	461
at	31	December	2013	 	 7	144		 10	467		 1	216		 2	062		 20	889		 –

The transfer (to)/from other asset categories and other movements mainly relates to transfers from assets under construction to their
respective asset categories, to contributions of assets to pension plans and to the separate presentation in the balance sheet of property,